## PUBLIC NOTICE COUNTY OF MONTEREY NOTICE OF 30-DAY PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD AND ADOPTION OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM FY 2013-FY 2017 CONSOLIDATED PLAN, FY 2013 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN, AND ANALYSIS OF IMPEDIMENTS TO FAIR HOUSING CHOICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Supervisors of Monterey County will hold a public hearing on Tuesday, May 7, 2013 at 1:30 p.m. at the Monterey County, Government Center, 168 Alisal Street, First Floor, Salinas, CA 93901 to consider the adoption of the Monterey Urban County FY 2013-FY 2017 Consolidated Plan (7/1/13–6/30/18), FY 2013 Annual Action Plan (7/1/3–6/30/14) and Analysis of Impediments (AI) to Fair Housing Choice. The County of Monterey has prepared these documents for a 30-day Public Comment Period prior to the Public Hearing, as required for participation in the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development's (HUD) Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program.

The 30-day Public Comment Period will begin on April 5, 2013 and end on May 6, 2013 and invites comments from any person, having an interest in the Urban County: the unincorporated areas of the County and the Cities of Del Rey Oaks and Gonzales. The objectives and eligible CDBG Program activities to be considered in the adoption of the Consolidated Plan, Action Plan and Al include: Public Services, Homeless Services, Affordable Housing, Public Facilities and Infrastructure projects/programs, and Economic Development.

The Consolidated Plan describes broad goals, objectives, strategies and community needs for a five-year period, as well as how the Urban County anticipates using its allocation of CDBG funds. The Action Plan identifies the specific projects and programs that the Urban County intends to implement with these funds during FY 2013. The AI identifies impediments to fair housing choice and makes recommendations to overcome the effects of those impediments.

During the 30-Day Public Comment Period, comments or questions should be directed to: Jane Royer Barr, Program Manager, at 168 W. Alisal Street, 3rd Floor, Salinas, CA 93901; or Barrj@co.monterey.ca.us or call: (831) 755-5389. The above documents are also available at <a href="http://www.co.monterey.ca.us/EconomicDevelopment/housing-documents.shtml">http://www.co.monterey.ca.us/EconomicDevelopment/housing-documents</a> for download or review.

Monterey County's Board agendas are published on the County's website with the supporting documents for each agenda item. Board Agendas are posted to the Monterey County website at least 72 hours prior to the meeting and are provided for the convenience of the public. Assistance will also be provided to accommodate individuals with special needs. In addition to submitting public comments, you may also contact Ms. Barr with a description of the accommodation needed at least two working days prior to the hearing. The County of Monterey does not discriminate on the basis of age, race, color, religion, sex, national origin, familial status or disability in the admission or access to Public Hearings.

Posted on April 5, 2013.